## CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2025-0160

## RESOLUTION TO APPROVE BID OF PRO ELECTRIC, INC. FOR STREET LIGHTING CONVERSION IN VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,444,592.64

WHEREAS, The Board of Public Works reports that it duly advertised for bids for the furnishing of certain materials and the performance of all work required for the improvements in a certain area as hereinafter described; that the bids received as shown on the attached bid report were reasonable and hereby recommends and deems it to be for the best interests of the City of West Allis that the bid of Pro Electric, Inc. for 2025 Project No. 19 be accepted.

**NOW THEREFORE,** BE IT RESOLVED By the Common Council of the City of West Allis that the bid of Pro Electric, Inc. for 2025 Project No. 19 for the conversion of street lighting from high voltage series to low voltage parallel with LED luminaires, including removing existing bases, salvaging poles and arms, installing low voltage infrastructure, and all incidental items necessary to complete the work in:

Lighting Circuit D-4: S. 60th St. to East City Limits & W. Lincoln Ave. to South City Limits Lighting Circuit D-5: S. 68th St. to S. 60th St. & W. Lincoln Ave. to South City Limits Alt Bid: Lighting Circuit D-6: S. 60th St. to East City Limits & W. Lincoln Ave. to W. Electric Ave.

for the sum of One Million, Four Hundred, Forty-four Thousand, Five Hundred Ninety-two and 64/100 dollars (\$1,444,592.64) be accepted, and the proper City officers are hereby authorized and directed to enter into contractual relations with said contractor for the performance of said work, in accordance with the prices submitted in their proposal and with the specifications of the City of West Allis, and that all other bids received for same be rejected; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That said improvements be installed with funding by Bond Funds and Special Assessments.

**SECTION 1:** <u>ADOPTION</u> "R-2025-0160" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Resolutions is hereby *added* as follows:

## ADOPTION

R-2025-0160(Added)

## PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Ald. Ray Turner				
Ald. Kimberlee Grob				
Ald. Chad Halvorsen				
Ald. Marissa Nowling				
Ald. Suzzette Grisham				
Ald. Danna Kuehn				
Ald. Dan Roadt				
Ald. Patty Novak				
Ald. Kevin Haass				
Ald. Marty Weigel				
rid. Marty Weiger				

Attest

Presiding Officer

Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West Allis

\_\_\_\_